

No. 24-1201

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

JACQUELINE ARMENDARIZ AND CHINOOK CENTER,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS; DANIEL SUMMEY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL  
CAPACITY; B.K. STECKLER, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; JASON S.  
OTERO, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; ROY A. DITZLER, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL  
CAPACITY; THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; AND THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
HONORABLE S. KATO CREWS  
D.C. No. 23-cv-01951-SKC-MDB

---

**ANSWER BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES**

---

MATTHEW T. KIRSCH  
Acting United States Attorney

MARISSA R. MILLER  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
1801 California Street  
Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone: (303) 454-0100

Attorneys for Federal Appellees

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	x
CITATION CONVENTION.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    Jacqueline Armendariz joins a protest. When police attempt to arrest the protest’s leader, she drops her bicycle in an officer’s path.....	2
II.   Detective Summey obtains a warrant to search Armendariz’s home and seize her electronic devices. He receives a second warrant to search them.....	4
III.  Armendariz and the Chinook Center bring this lawsuit. The defendants file motions to dismiss.....	9
IV.  The district court dismisses all the claims in the complaint.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I.    The warrant to seize Armendariz’s devices did not violate the Fourth Amendment. Even if it did, Detective Summey is entitled to qualified immunity.....	17
A.   The first warrant did not violate the Fourth Amendment because the affidavit established a nexus between Armendariz’s offense and her electronic devices.....	18

B.	Because the Opening Brief fails to argue that the first warrant clearly violated the Fourth Amendment, Armendariz has forfeited any claim that Detective Summey is not entitled to qualified immunity. ....	29
C.	In any event, Detective Summey is protected by qualified immunity.....	32
II.	The warrant to search Armendariz’s devices did not violate the Constitution. Regardless, Detective Summey is entitled to qualified immunity. ....	36
A.	The second Armendariz warrant satisfied the Fourth Amendment’s particularity requirement. ....	37
B.	Detective Summey’s affidavit did not unconstitutionally expand the scope of the warrant. Regardless, he is entitled to qualified immunity. ....	43
C.	The keyword search did not render the warrant defective. Even if it did, the detective is entitled to qualified immunity. ....	49
D.	Armendariz forfeited any challenge to the two-month search for photos, videos, and messages by failing to raise this claim below.....	55
E.	The second warrant does not violate the First Amendment. Even if it does, any violation was not clearly established .....	55
III.	The district court properly denied Armendariz’s request for an injunction against the FBI.....	59
A.	Armendariz has forfeited this issue on appeal by failing to explain why the district court’s analysis was incorrect. ....	60

B. In any event, Rule 41(g) is the appropriate vehicle for Armendariz’s claim. ....	63
CONCLUSION .....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	68

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores*,  
144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 31

*Andresen v. Maryland*,  
427 U.S. 463 (1976) ..... 38

*Asinor v. D.C.*,  
111 F.4th 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2024) ..... 61

*Auraria Student Hous. v. Campus Vill. Apartments*,  
843 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 25

*Baca v. Menyhert*,  
19 F.3d 33 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 18

*Bronson v. Swensen*,  
500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 30

*Cassady v. Goering*,  
567 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 30, 48

*City of Tahlequah v. Bond*,  
595 U.S. 9 (2021) ..... 32

*Coolidge v. New Hampshire*,  
403 U.S. 443 (1971) ..... 37

*D.C. v. Wesby*,  
583 U.S. 48 (2018) ..... 32, 33, 59

*Dease v. Webb*,  
791 F. App’x 744 (10th Cir. 2019) (unpublished) ..... 60, 62

*Doe v. Woodward*,  
912 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 18, 37

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994) ..... 65

*Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.*,  
386 U.S. 714 (1967) ..... 64

*GFF Corp v. Associated Wholesale Grocers*,  
130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 3

*Hinck v. United States*,  
550 U.S. 501 (2007) ..... 63-64

*Illinois v. Gates*,  
462 U.S. 213 (1983) ..... 24

*Illinois v. Rodriguez*,  
497 U.S. 177 (1990) ..... 45

*In re Overstock Sec. Litig.*,  
119 F.4th 787 (10th Cir. 2024) ..... 31

*Lindell v. United States*,  
82 F.4th 614 (8th Cir. 2023) ..... 62

*Maryland v. Garrison*,  
480 U.S. 79 (1987) ..... 37

*Matter of Search of Kitty’s E.*,  
905 F.2d 1367 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 61

*Matter of the Search of Twenty-Six (26) Digital Devices & Mobile Device  
Extractions*,  
2022 WL 998896 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2022) ..... 64

*Messerschmidt v. Millender*,  
565 U.S. 535 (2012) ..... 35

*Mink v. Knox*,  
613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 30, 38, 48

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010) ..... 65

*New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.*,  
475 U.S. 868 (1986) ..... 57, 58

*Nixon v. City & Cnty. of Denver*,  
784 F.3d 1364 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 60

*Pleasant v. Lovell*,  
876 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 57

*Reedy v. Werholtz*,  
660 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 62

*Reps. Comm. for Freedom of Press v. Am. Tel.*,  
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 57

*Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.*,  
582 U.S. 1 (2017) ..... 63

*Stanford v. Texas*,  
379 U.S. 476 (1965) ..... 56

*Trump v. United States*,  
54 F.4th 689 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 65

*United States v. Anh Ngoc Dang*,  
559 F. App'x 660 (10th Cir. 2014) (unpublished) ..... 61

*United States v. Bacon*,  
900 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 65, 66

*United States v. Biglow*,  
562 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 19, 20, 22, 25

*United States v. Brooks*,  
427 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 39, 46, 48

*United States v. Burgess*,  
576 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2009).....21, 34, 40-41, 47, 50, 53

*United States v. Christie*,  
717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 39, 47, 48, 50, 52, 53

*United States v. Contreras*,  
905 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 28

*United States v. Cotto*,  
995 F.3d 786 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 37

*United States v. Dunnican*,  
961 F.3d 859 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 23

*United States v. Freeman*,  
70 F.4th 1265 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 23

*United States v. Gantias*,  
824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 64

*United States v. Griffith*,  
867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 26, 27

*United States v. Grimmett*,  
439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 50, 52

*United States v. Hargus*,  
128 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 25

*United States v. Le*,  
173 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 38

*United States v. Leary*,  
846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 30, 47-48

*United States v. Leon*,  
468 U.S. 897 (1984) ..... 24, 35, 36

*United States v. Loera*,  
923 F.3d 907 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 27, 51, 52, 53

*United States v. Mora*,  
989 F.3d 794 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 19, 20, 25, 26, 28

*United States v. Otero*,  
563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 39

*United States v. Palms*,  
21 F.4th 689 (10th Cir 2021) ..... 39, 41, 48, 52, 53

*United States v. Reichling*,  
781 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 28

*United States v. Russian*,  
848 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 39, 40, 49

*United States v. Sadlowski*,  
948 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 40

*United States v. Salas*,  
106 F.4th 1050 (10th Cir. 2024) ..... 27, 39, 40

*United States v. Tuter*,  
240 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 36

*United States v. Wagner*,  
951 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 46, 49

*United States v. Walker*,  
918 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 30, 31

*United States v. Walser*,  
275 F.3d 981 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 21, 34

*Vincent v. Nelson*,  
51 F.4th 1200 (10th Cir. 2022) ..... 60

*Voss v. Bergsgaard*,  
774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 30, 38, 48

*Yumukoglu v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.*,  
36 F. App’x 378 (10th Cir. 2002) (unpublished) ..... 31

*Zurcher v. Stanford Daily*,  
436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 58

**State Cases**

*People v. Banks*,  
983 P.2d 102 (Colo. App. 1999)..... 23

## Federal Statutes & Rules

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	x
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	x
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	x
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10, 11, 63
10th Cir. R. 10.4(B).....	17-18
10th Cir. R. 10.4(D)(2) .....	17, 36, 59
10th Cir. R. 28(A).....	17, 36, 59
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e) .....	61
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) .....	2, 13, 16, 17, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66

## State Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-2-101 .....	4, 41, 44
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-203 .....	23, 41

## Other Authorities

Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 4.5(a) (6th ed.) .....	51
